

---



---

NO. A07-0165

---



---

State of Minnesota  
 In Supreme Court

Catherine F. Peterka,

*Respondent,*

vs.

Stephen G. Dennis, Certified Public Accountant,  
 and Baune, Dosen & Co.,

*Appellants,*

and

Todd R. Haugan, Attorney at Law,

*Defendant.*

---

**BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**  
**MINNESOTA SOCIETY OF CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS**

---

John M. Degnan (#21817)  
 Diane B. Bratvold (#18696X)  
 Jonathan P. Schmidt (#329022)  
 BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.  
 2200 IDS Center  
 80 South Eighth Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402-2157  
 (612) 977-8400

*Attorneys for Appellants*

Thomas J. Shroyer (#100638)  
 Peter A. Koller (#150459)  
 MOSS & BARNETT, P.A.  
 4800 Wells Fargo Center  
 90 South Seventh Street  
 Minneapolis, MN 55402  
 (612) 877-5300

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*  
*Minnesota Society of*  
*Certified Public Accountants*

*(Additional counsel listed on following page)*

Richard E. Bosse (#245501)  
LAW OFFICES OF  
RICHARD E. BOSSE, CHARTERED  
303 Douglas Avenue  
P.O. Box 315  
Henning, MN 56551  
(218) 583-4342

*Attorney for Respondent*

Mary C. Lauhead (#0061086)  
LAW OFFICES OF  
MARY CATHERINE LAUHEAD  
3985 Clover Avenue  
Saint Paul, MN 55127-7015  
(651) 426-0870

Michael D. Dittberner (#158288)  
CLUGG, LINDER, DITTBERNER  
& BRYANT, LTD.  
3205 West 76th Street  
Edina, MN 55435-5244  
(952) 896-1099

Cheryl M. Prince (#195376)  
HANFT FRIDE, P.A.  
1000 U.S. Bank Place  
130 W. Superior Street  
Duluth, MN 55802  
(218) 772-4766

Joan H. Lucas (#0146584)  
LUCAS FAMILY LAW LLC  
889 Grand Avenue  
St. Paul, MN 55405  
(651) 294-0894

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Family Law Section of the  
Minnesota State Bar Association and  
American Academy of Matrimonial Lawyers,  
Minnesota Chapter*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. There is no Reason to Distinguish Certified Public Accountants from Other  
“Litigation Neutrals” in the Application of Quasi-Judicial Immunity. ....3

II. In Blindly Relying Upon *Gammel*, the Court of Appeals Overlooked the  
Circumstances of this Case and Apparently Misunderstood the Profession of  
Public Accounting. ....5

III. Public Policy Strongly Favors the Protection of Court-Appointed  
Neutral Experts. ....12

CONCLUSION .....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brown v. Dayton Hudson Corp.*,  
314 N.W.2d 210 (Minn. 1981)..... 4

*Dzuiubak v. Mott*,  
503 N.W.2d 771 (Minn. 1993)..... 4

*Gammel v. Ernst & Ernst*,  
245 Minn. 249, 72 N.W.2d 364 (1955)..... passim

*Honn v. Nat’l Ass’n of Securities Dealers, Inc.*,  
182 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Mullis v. U.S. Bankr. Ct.*,  
828 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1987);  
*cert. denied*, 486 U.S. 1040 (1988)..... 4

*Myers v. Price*,  
463 N.W.2d 773 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)..... 4

*Nardini v. Nardini*,  
414 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. 1987)..... 8, 12

*Smallwood v. United States*,  
358 F. Supp. 398 (E.D. Mo. 1973),  
*aff’d*, 486 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1973)..... 4

*Tindell v. Rogosheske*,  
428 N.W.2d 386 (Minn. 1988)..... 4

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Minn. Stat. § 326.A.03, subd. 6 ..... 4

Minn. R. 1105.3000 ..... 5

Minn. R. 1105.7800 ..... 5

Minn. R. Evid. 706..... 6, 12

**PROFESSIONAL CODES**

AICPA Professional Standards, AR § 50..... 9

AICPA Professional Standards, AS §§ 100 *et seq.*..... 10

AICPA Professional Standards, CS § 100.02 ..... 11

AICPA Professional Standards, CS § 100.05(d)..... 11

AICPA Professional Standards, ET § 51.01 *et seq.*..... 5

AICPA Professional Standards, ET § 53.01 ..... 5

AICPA Professional Standards, ET § 56 ..... 6
